STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION FOR AN UNORTHODOX WELL LOCATION, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

CASE NO. 9964

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
: ss.
COUNTY OF EDDY)

PATTI WIER, being first duly sworn, upon oath, states that the notice provisions of Rule 1207 of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division have been complied with, that Applicant has caused to be conducted a good-faith diligent effort to find the correct addresses of all interested persons entitled to receive notice, and that pursuant to Rule 1207, notice has been given at the correct addresses as provided by such rule.

In support hereof, affiant states that true copies of the Application of Yates Petroleum Corporation for an Unorthodox Well Location, Lea County, New Mexico, were mailed in accordance with Rule 1207, to any operator of a spacing unit or owner of an undrilled lease which adjoins the Applicant's spacing unit on one or more of the two sides or the single corner closest to the proposed well, in securely sealed, certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid envelopes, addressed to the following named parties:

Texaco Inc. P. O. Box 2100 Denver, Colorado 80201

Anadarko Petroleum Corporation P. O. Box 2497 Midland, Texas 79702

Oryx Energy Company
P. O. Box 2880
Dallas, Texas 75221-2880

Unocal '76
P. O. Box 3100
Midland, Texas 79702

Meridian Oil, Inc. 21 Desta Drive Midland, Texas 79705

Mitchell Energy Corporation P. O. Box 4000 The Woodlands, Texas 77387

Manzano Oil Corporation 1717 West Second Street Roswell, New Mexico 88201

Fina Oil and Chemical Co. P. O. Box 2159
Dallas, Texas 75221

on the 31st day of May, 1990, as reflected by the copies of the letters transmitting such copies of the application and the return receipts executed on behalf of the addressees, attached hereto.

Patti Wier

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this 31st day of May, 1990, by PATTI WIER.

My commission expires:

Notary Public

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

SEVENTH & MAHONE / SUITE E ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO 88210

(505) 746-9841

JOHN FISK DAVID R. VANDIVER

FAX (505) 746-4208

May 31, 1990

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Texaco Inc.
P. O. Box 2100
Denver, Colorado 80201

Re: Case No. 9964

Lusk "AHB" Federal No. 1 Well

Township 19 South, Range 32 East, NMPM Section 35: N/2

Section 35: N/2 Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Enclosed, please find a copy of the Amended Application of Yates Petroleum Corporation for an Unorthodox Well Location, Lea County, New Mexico.

Hearing is scheduled before the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division in Santa Fe, New Mexico, on June 27, 1990.

The Oil Conservation Division requires that anyone planning to appear at this hearing must file a prehearing statement, and anyone wishing to receive other parties' prehearing statements or pleadings must file an entry of appearance.

Please contact the undersigned if you have any questions regarding this application.

Very truly yours,

FISK & VANDIVER

David R. Vandiver

DRV:pvw Enclosures

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

SEVENTH & MAHONE / SUITE E ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO 88210

(505) 746-9841

JOHN FISK DAVID R. VANDIVER

FAX (505) 746-4208

May 31, 1990

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Anadarko Petroleum Corporation P. O. Box 2497 Midland, Texas 79702

Re: Case No. 9964

Lusk "AHB" Federal No. 1 Well

Township 19 South, Range 32 East, NMPM

Section 35: N/2

Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Enclosed, please find a copy of the Amended Application of Yates Petroleum Corporation for an Unorthodox Well Location, Lea County, New Mexico.

Hearing is scheduled before the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division in Santa Fe, New Mexico, on June 27, 1990.

The Oil Conservation Division requires that anyone planning to appear at this hearing must file a prehearing statement, and anyone wishing to receive other parties' prehearing statements or pleadings must file an entry of appearance.

Please contact the undersigned if you have any questions regarding this application.

Very truly yours,

1 2:1/6

FISK & VANDIVER

David R. Vandiver

DRV:pvw Enclosures

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

SEVENTH & MAHONE / SUITE E ARTESIA. NEW MEXICO 88210

(505) 746-9841

JOHN FISK DAVID R. VANDIVER

FAX (505) 746-4208

May 31, 1990

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Oryx Energy Company
P. O. Box 2880
Dallas, Texas 75221-2880

Re: Case No. 9964

Lusk "AHB" Federal No. 1 Well

Township 19 South, Range 32 East, NMPM

Section 35: N/2 Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Enclosed, please find a copy of the Amended Application of Yates Petroleum Corporation for an Unorthodox Well Location, Lea County, New Mexico.

Hearing is scheduled before the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division in Santa Fe, New Mexico, on June 27, 1990.

The Oil Conservation Division requires that anyone planning to appear at this hearing must file a prehearing statement, and anyone wishing to receive other parties' prehearing statements or pleadings must file an entry of appearance.

Please contact the undersigned if you have any questions regarding this application.

Very truly yours,

FISK & VANDIVER

David R. Vandiver

DRV:pvw Enclosures

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

SEVENTH & MAHONE / SUITE E ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO 88210

(505) 746-9841

JOHN FISK DAVID R. VANDIVER FAX (505) 746-4208

May 31, 1990

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Unocal '76 P. O. Box 3100 Midland, Texas 79702

Re: Case No. 9964

Lusk "AHB" Federal No. 1 Well

Township 19 South, Range 32 East, NMPM

Section 35: N/2 Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Enclosed, please find a copy of the Amended Application of Yates Petroleum Corporation for an Unorthodox Well Location, Lea County, New Mexico.

Hearing is scheduled before the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division in Santa Fe, New Mexico, on June 27, 1990.

The Oil Conservation Division requires that anyone planning to appear at this hearing must file a prehearing statement, and anyone wishing to receive other parties' prehearing statements or pleadings must file an entry of appearance.

Please contact the undersigned if you have any questions regarding this application.

Very truly yours,

EISK & VANDIVER

David R. Vandiver

DRV:pvw Enclosures

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

SEVENTH & MAHONE / SUITE E ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO 88210

(505) 746-9841

JOHN FISK DAVID R. VANDIVER

FAX (505) 746-4208

May 31, 1990

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Meridian Oil, Inc. 21 Desta Drive Midland, Texas 79705

Re: Case No. 9964

Lusk "AHB" Federal No. 1 Well

Township 19 South, Range 32 East, NMPM

Section 35: N/2 Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Enclosed, please find a copy of the Amended Application of Yates Petroleum Corporation for an Unorthodox Well Location, Lea County, New Mexico.

Hearing is scheduled before the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division in Santa Fe, New Mexico, on June 27, 1990.

The Oil Conservation Division requires that anyone planning to appear at this hearing must file a prehearing statement, and anyone wishing to receive other parties' prehearing statements or pleadings must file an entry of appearance.

Please contact the undersigned if you have any questions regarding this application.

Very truly yours,

FISK & VANDIVER

David R. Vandiver

DRV:pvw Enclosures

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

SEVENTH & MAHONE / SUITE E ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO 88210

(505) 746-9841

JOHN FISK DAVID R. VANDIVER FAX (505) 746-4208

May 31, 1990

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mitchell Energy Corporation P. O. Box 4000 The Woodlands, Texas 77387

Re: Case No. 9964

Lusk "AHB" Federal No. 1 Well

Township 19 South, Range 32 East, NMPM

Section 35: N/2 Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Enclosed, please find a copy of the Amended Application of Yates Petroleum Corporation for an Unorthodox Well Location, Lea County, New Mexico.

Hearing is scheduled before the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division in Santa Fe, New Mexico, on June 27, 1990.

The Oil Conservation Division requires that anyone planning to appear at this hearing must file a prehearing statement, and anyone wishing to receive other parties' prehearing statements or pleadings must file an entry of appearance.

Please contact the undersigned if you have any questions regarding this application.

Very truly yours,

FISK & VANDIVER

David R. Vandiver

DRV:pvw Enclosures

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

SEVENTH & MAHONE / SUITE E ARTESIA. NEW MEXICO 88210

(505) 746-9841

JOHN FISK DAVID R. VANDIVER

FAX (505) 746-4208

May 31, 1990

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Manzano Oil Corporation 1717 West Second Street Roswell, New Mexico 88201

Re: Case No. 9964

Lusk "AHB" Federal No. 1 Well

Township 19 South, Range 32 East, NMPM

Section 35: N/2 Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Enclosed, please find a copy of the Amended Application of Yates Petroleum Corporation for an Unorthodox Well Location, Lea County, New Mexico.

Hearing is scheduled before the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division in Santa Fe, New Mexico, on June 27, 1990.

The Oil Conservation Division requires that anyone planning to appear at this hearing must file a prehearing statement, and anyone wishing to receive other parties' prehearing statements or pleadings must file an entry of appearance.

Please contact the undersigned if you have any questions regarding this application.

Very truly yours,

FISK & VANDIVER

David R. Vandiver

DRV:pvw Enclosures

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

SEVENTH & MAHONE / SUITE E ARTESIA. NEW MEXICO 88210

(505) 746-9841

JOHN FISK DAVID R. VANDIVER

FAX (505) 746-4208

May 31, 1990

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Fina Oil and Chemical Co. P. O. Box 2159
Dallas, Texas 75221

Re: Case No. 9964

Lusk "AHB" Federal No. 1 Well

Township 19 South, Range 32 East, NMPM

Section 35: N/2 Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Enclosed, please find a copy of the Amended Application of Yates Petroleum Corporation for an Unorthodox Well Location, Lea County, New Mexico.

Hearing is scheduled before the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division in Santa Fe, New Mexico, on June 27, 1990.

The Oil Conservation Division requires that anyone planning to appear at this hearing must file a prehearing statement, and anyone wishing to receive other parties' prehearing statements or pleadings must file an entry of appearance.

Please contact the undersigned if you have any questions regarding this application.

Very truly yours,

FISK & VANDIVER

David R. Vandiver

DRV:pvw Enclosures

P 132 555 10C

Texaco Inc.

P. O. Box 2100

Denver, CO 80201

Anadarko Petroleum Corp.
P. O. Box 2497
Midland, TX 79702

P 132 555 102

P 132 555 103

Oryx Energy Company
P. O. Box 2880
Dallas, TX 75221-2880

Unocal '76

P. O. Box 3100

Midland, TX 79702

P 132 555 104

Meridian Oil, Inc. 21 Desta Drive Midland, TX 79705

Mitchell Energy Corp. P. O. Box 4000 The Woodlands, TX 77387

P 132 555 10F

P 132 555 107

1717 West Second Street Roswell, NM 88201

Manzano Oil Corporation Fina Oil and Chemical Co. P. O. Box 2159 Dallas, TX 75221

	and comp	lete items		
SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional a 3 and 4. Put your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on the rever card from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will prove to and the date of delivery. For additional fees the following to and the date of delivery. For additional service(s) requests and check box(es) for additional service(s) requests.	evide you the name of the verse services are available. Consult p	revent this n delivered postmaster		
for fees and check box(es) for additional addresses's ad	dress. 2. Restricted Deliving (Extra charge)	very		
1. Li Show to whom (Extra charge)	4. Article Number P 132 555 100			
3. Article Addressed to:	Type of Service:			
Texaco Inc.	Registered	d \		
1 n o Rox 2100	Certified Return for Me	Receipt erchandise		
Denver, CO 80201	signature of add	iressee		
	DATE DELIVERED			
5. Signeture Address	8. Addressee's Address (Concepted and fee paid)			
X X				
6. Sign die Agent				
7. Day Viscolivery	7			
// 4000	12-865 DOMESTIC RET	TURN RECEIPT		
P6 Form 3811, Mar. 1988 * U.S.G.P.O. 1988-2	12-805			
SENDER: Complete Ite	ems 1 and 2 when additional	services are desired, and co	mplete Items	
3 and 4. Put your address in the "Ri	ETURN TO" Space on the rever	se side. Fallure to do this wil	li prevent this	
card from being returned to to and the date of delivery.	you. The return receipt fee will proper side of the following for additional service(s) request	rovide you the name of the per services are available. Consu	it postmaster	∉ at j
1. Show to whom deliv	rered, date, and addresses's ad (Extra charge)	dress. 2. 🗆 Restricted Description (Extra charge)	elivery j	1
3. Article Addressed to:	(Exite Charge)	4. Article Number		
•	:	P 132 555 101		
Anadarko Petro	oleum Corp.	Type of Service:	red	
P. O. Box 249		Scentified COD)	
Midland, TX	79702	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	m Receipt Merchandise	
		Always obtain signature of a or agent and DATE DELIVER!	1	
5. Signature - Address		8. Addressee's Address (requested and fee paid)	ONLY if	
X 6. Şigineture — Agent,		requested and fee pany		
* Solve . K	<u> </u>			
7. Date of Delivery	1 1000		}	
3011	- 1 <u>1990</u> &			
PS Form 3811, Mar. 1988	* U.S.G.P.O. 1988-212-	-865 DOMESTIC RET	IURN RECEIPT	
		4 17		
<i>:</i>	2 and 4	s 1 and 2 when additioning		
•	card from being returned to you	JAN TO" Space on the rever J. The return receipt fee will p	se side. Fallure t rovide you the na	o do this will prevent t me of the person delive
	Put your address in the #RETU card from being returned to you to and the date of defivery. For for fees and check box(es) for 1. Show to whom delivery	additional service (spregular)	services are ava led. drage 2 D	liable. Consult postmas
	4 (Ex	tra charge)		(extra charge)
	3. Article Addressed to:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	4. Article Nur P 132	ં ં નં∳્ન
	Oryx Energy Co	mpany	Type of Service	Ce:
	P. O. Box 2880)	Registered Certified	☐ Insured ☐ COD
	Dallas, TX 75		Expens Mai	C Datum Bandar
			i .	ignature of addressee
	5. Signature – Address		or agent and DA	YE DELIVERED. 'S Address (ONLY if
	X	• .	requested as	
	6. Signature - Agent			
	X /ML	per .	ł .	

PS Form 3811, Mar. 1988 * U.S.Q.P.O. 1988-212-865 DOMESTIC RETURN R

to and the date of delivery. For ad for fees and check box(es) for ad 1. Show to whom delivered.	and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items TO" Space on the reverse side. Faiture to do this will prevent this he return receipt fee will provide you the name of the person delivered ditional fees the following services are available. Consult postmaster ditional service(s) requested. 2. Restricted Delivery (Extra charge)
Unocal '76 P. O. Box 3100 Midland, TX 7970	4. Article Number P 132 555 103 Type of Service: Registered Insured Certified COD Express Mail Return Receipt for Merchandise
PS Form 2011	Always obtain signature of addressee or agent and DATE DELIVERED. 8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if requested and fee paid) JUN 1 1890
SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional a 3 and 4. Put your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on the reverse card from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will prote and the date of delivery. For additional fees the following for fees and check bex(es) for additional service(s) request 1. Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's	se side. Failure to do this will prevent this ovide you the name of the person delivered services are available. Consult postmaster ed. Iress. 2. Restricted Delivery
(Extra charge) 3. Article Addressed to:	(Extra charge) 4. Article Number

Type of Service: Registered Certified

Express Mail

DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT

P 132 555 104

Always obtain signature of addresses

☐ Insured

COD
Return Receipt
for Merchandise

		or agent and DATE DELIVERED.
5. Signature — Address X	3	8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if requested and fee paid)
6. Signatury – Agent X	nsller	
7. Date of Delivery	X. 1 1990	
P8 Form 3811, Mar. 19	88 * U.S.G.P.O. 1988-212-	-865 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT
SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional	services are desired, and complete	te Items
3 and 4. Put your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on the reverence from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will p to end the date of delivery. For additional fees the following for fees and check box(es) for additional service(s) reques 1. Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's additional fees the following for fees and addressee's additional fees the fees and addressee's additional fees and addressee's additional fees the fees and addressee's additional fees a	<u>rovide you the name of the person o</u> services are available. Consult pos ted.	stmaster
3. Article Addressed to:	4. Article Number	
Mitchell Energy Corp. P. O. Box 4000 The Woodlands, TX 77387	P 132 555 105 Type of Service: Registered Insured Certified COD Express Mail Return Refor Merch	ceipt andise
	Always obtain signature of address or agent and <u>DATE DELIVERED</u> .	800
5. Signature — Address X	8. Addressee's Address (ONL) requested and fee paid)	ry
6. Signature Agent X	1	
7 Plate of Delitiery	1	

* U.S.G.P.O. 1988-212-865

PS Form 3811, Mar. 1988

Meridian Oil, Inc.

79705

21 Desta Drive

Midland, TX

ard from being returned to you. The return receipt feron and the date of delivery. For additional fees the following the sand check box(es) for additional service(s) is . Show to whom delivered, date, and addresse (Extra charge)	requested. e's address. 2. Restricted Delivery (Extra charge)
. Article Addressed to:	4. Article Number P 132 555 106
Manzano Oil Corporation	Type of Service:
1717 West Second Street	Registered Linsured
Roswell, NM 88201	Cortified COD Express Mail Return Receipt for Merchandise
	Always obtain signature of addressee or agent and DATE DELIVERED.
. Signature — Address	8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if requested and fee paid)
. Signature – Agent ()	
Con Aders	
. Date of Delivery	
Form 3811, Mar. 1988 * U.S.Q.P.O. 1988	·•
SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when add 3 and 4. Put your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on at card from being returned to you. The return receipt to and the date of delivery. For additional service(s) for fees and check box(es) for additional service(s) 1.2 FL Show to whom delivered, date, and address.	itional services are desired, and complete items to be reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this will provide you the name of the person delivered blowing services are available. Consult postmaster requested.
SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when add 3 and 4. Put your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on stoard from being returned to you. The return receipt to and the date of delivery. For additional fees the to for fees and check box(es) for additional service(s) 1. 2 Show to whom delivered, date, and address (Extra charge)	itional services are desired, and complete items to reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this will provide you the name of the person delivered blowing services are available. Consult postmaster requested. 2. Restricted Delivery (Extra charge)
SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when add 3 and 4. Put your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on st card from being returned to you. The return receipt to and the date of delivery. For additional fees the to for fees and check box(es) for additional service(s) 1.2 Show to whom delivered, date, and address (Extra charge) 3. Article Addressed to:	litional services are desired, and complete items to reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this will provide you the name of the person delivered will provide are available. Consult postmaster requested. 2. □ Restricted Delivery (Extra charge) 4. Article Number P 132 555 107
SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when add 3 and 4. Put your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on at card from being returned to you. The return receipt to and the date of delivery. For additional service(s) 1. D Show to whom delivered, date, and address (Extra charge) 3. Article Addressed to: Fina Oil and Chemical Co.	litional services are desired, and complete items to refere side. Fallure to do this will prevent this will provide you the name of the person delivered blooming services are available. Consult postmaster requested. 2. Restricted Delivery (Extra charge) 4. Article Number P 132 555 107 Type of Service: Registered Insured
SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when add 3 and 4. Put your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on st card from being returned to you. The return receipt to and the date of delivery. For additional fees the to for fees and check box(es) for additional services? Show to whom delivered, date, and address (Extra charge) 3. Article Addressed to:	litional services are desired, and complete items to reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this will provide you the name of the person delivered will provide are available. Consult postmaster requested. 2. Restricted Delivery (Extra charge) 4. Article Number P 132 555 107 Type of Service: Registered Insured Certified COD
SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when add 3 and 4. Put your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on at card from being returned to you. The return receipt to and the date of delivery. For additional service (a) 1. El Show to whom delivered, date, and address (Extra charge) 3. Article Addressed to: Fina Oil and Chemical Co. P. O. Box 2159	litional services are desired, and complete items are reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this will provide you the name of the person delivered blowing services are available. Consult postmaster requested. 2. Restricted Delivery (Extra charge) 4. Asticle Number P 132 555 107 Type of Service: Registered Insured Certified COD
SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when add 3 and 4. Put your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on a card from being returned to you. The return receipt to and the date of delivery. For additional service(s) 1. Show to whom delivered, date, and address (Extra charge) 3. Article Addressed to: Fina Oil and Chemical Co. P. O. Box 2159 Dallas, TX 75221 5. Signature—Address	litional services are desired, and complete items to reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this will provide you the name of the person delivered will provide you the name of the person delivered management of the person delivered requested. 2. □ Restricted Delivery (Extra charge) 4. Article Number P 132 555 107 Type of Service: □ Registered □ Insured □ Con
SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when add 3 and 4. Put your address in the "RETURN TO" Space on at to and the date of delivery. For additional service (s) 1. D Show to whom delivered, date, and address (Extra charge) 3. Article Addressed to: Fina Oil and Chemical Co. P. O. Box 2159 Dallas, TX 75221	litional services are desired, and complete items to reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this will provide you the name of the person delivered will provide you the name of the person delivered manager of the person delivered requested. 2. Restricted Delivery (Extra charge) 4. Article Number P 132 555 107 Type of Service: Registered Insured Con Con Return Receipt for Merchandise Always obtain signature of addressee or agent and DATE DELIVERED. 8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if